
http://www.facebook.com/share.php?u=http://www.informIT.com/title/http://www.facebook.com/share.php?u=http://www.informIT.com/title/9780789757425
http://twitter.com/?status=RT: download a free sample chapter http://www.informit.com/title/9780789757425
https://plusone.google.com/share?url=http:/www.informit.com/title/9780789757425
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://www.informit.com/title/9780789757425
http://www.stumbleupon.com/submit?url=http://www.informit.com/title/9780789757425/Free-Sample-Chapter


800 East 96th Street,
Indianapolis, Indiana 46240 USA

THE ULTIMATE 
PLAYER’S GUIDE TO 

LEGO
®

 DIMENSIONS™

[UNOFFICIAL GUIDE]

James Floyd Kelly



ii The Ultimate Player’s Guide to LEGO Dimensions

The Ultimate Player’s Guide to LEGO®

Dimensions™ [Unoffi cial Guide]

Copyright © 2017 by Pearson Education, Inc.
All rights reserved. Printed in the United States of America. This publication 
is protected by copyright, and permission must be obtained from the pub-
lisher prior to any prohibited reproduction, storage in a retrieval system, 
or transmission in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, pho-
tocopying, recording, or likewise. For information regarding permissions, 
request forms, and the appropriate contacts within the Pearson Education 
Global Rights & Permissions Department, please visit www.pearsoned.com/
permissions/. No patent liability is assumed with respect to the use of the 
information contained herein. Although every precaution has been taken in 
the preparation of this book, the publisher and author assume no respon-
sibility for errors or omissions. Nor is any liability assumed for damages 
resulting from the use of the information contained herein.

ISBN-13: 978-0-7897-5742-5
ISBN-10: 0-7897-5742-7

Library of Congress Control Number: 2015959186

First Printing: July 2016

Trademarks and Copyrights
Many of the titles, characters and other designations used in this book 
are claimed as trademarks. Where those designations appear, and the 
publisher was aware of a trademark claim, the designations have been 
appropriately capitalized or referenced with a trademark designation 
symbol. Use of a term in this book should not be regarded as affecting 
the validity of any trademark or service mark.

LEGO, DIMENSIONS, CHIMA and NINJAGO are trademarks and/or 
copyrights of the LEGO Group which does not sponsor or endorse this 
publication.  All other trademarks are the properties of their respective 
owners.

THE LEGO MOVIE © The LEGO Group & Warner Bros Entertainment 
Inc.

THE LORD OF THE RINGS and all related characters and elements 
are trademarks and/or copyrights of The Saul Zaentz Company d/b/a 
Middle-earth Enterprises under license to New Line Productions, Inc.

DC COMICS, BATMAN, SUPERMAN and all other related characters and 
elements are trademarks and/or copyrights of DC Comics.  

THE SIMPSONS and all related characters and elements are trademarks 
and/or copyrights of Twentieth Century Fox Film Corporation.

JURASSIC WORLD and all related characters and elements are 
trademarks and/or copyrights of Universal Studios and Amblin 
Entertainment, Inc.

Editor-in-Chief

Greg Wiegand

Senior Acquisitions 
Editor

Laura Norman

Development Editor

Ginny Bess Munroe

Managing Editor

Sandra Schroeder

Senior Project 
Editor

Tonya Simpson

Copy Editor

Kitty Wilson

Indexer 

Brad Herriman

Proofreader

Charlotte Kughen

Technical Editor

Melissa Ford

Publishing 
Coordinator

Cindy Teeters

Cover Designer

Chuti Prasertsith

Compositor 

Mary Sudul

http://www.pearsoned.com/permissions/
http://www.pearsoned.com/permissions/


 iii

SCOOBY-DOO and all related characters and elements are trademarks and/or copyrights of Hanna-
Barbera. 

DOCTOR WHO and all related characters and elements are trademarks and/or copyrights of BBC 
WW Ltd. 

THE WIZARD OF OZ and all related characters and elements are trademarks and/or copyrights of 
Turner Entertainment.

GHOSTBUSERS and all related characters and elements are trademarks and/or copyrights of 
Columbia Pictures Industries.

PORTAL and all related characters and elements are trademarks and/or copyrights of Valve 
Corporation.

BACK TO THE FUTURE and all related characters and elements are trademarks and/or copyrights of 
Universal/U-Drive Joint Venture.

Warning and Disclaimer
Every effort has been made to make this book as complete and as accurate as possible, but no 
warranty or fi tness is implied. The information provided is on an “as is” basis. The author and the 
publisher shall have neither liability nor responsibility to any person or entity with respect to any loss or 
damages arising from the information contained in this book.

Special Sales
For information about buying this title in bulk quantities, or for special sales opportunities (which may 
include electronic versions; custom cover designs; and content particular to your business, training 
goals, marketing focus, or branding interests), please contact our corporate sales department at 
corpsales@pearsoned.com or (800) 382-3419.

For government sales inquiries, please contact 
governmentsales@pearsoned.com.

For questions about sales outside the U.S., please contact 
intlcs@pearson.com.



iv The Ultimate Player’s Guide to LEGO Dimensions

Contents at a Glance
 Introduction  xvii

PART I Dimensions Storyline

CHAPTER 1 Gameplay and Story Mode 1

CHAPTER 2 The Adventure Begins 21

CHAPTER 3 The Wizard of Oz™ 39

CHAPTER 4 Meltdown at Sector 7-G 49

CHAPTER 5 Elements of Surprise 61

CHAPTER 6 A Dalektable Adventure 71

CHAPTER 7 Painting the Town Black 83

CHAPTER 8 Once Upon a Time Machine in the West 91

CHAPTER 9 GLaD to See You 99

CHAPTER 10 Riddle Earth 111

CHAPTER 11 The Phantom Zone 121

CHAPTER 12 All Your Bricks Are Belong to Us 129

CHAPTER 13 Mystery Mansion Mashup 139

CHAPTER 14 Prime Time 147

CHAPTER 15 The End Is Tri 157

CHAPTER 16 The Final Dimension 167

PART II Dimensions Adventure Worlds

CHAPTER 17 Adventure Worlds Overview 175

CHAPTER 18 Scooby-Doo™ World 187

CHAPTER 19 DC Comics™ World 193

CHAPTER 20 The LEGO® Movie World 199

CHAPTER 21 Back to the Future™ World 205

CHAPTER 22 Jurassic World™ 211



 v

CHAPTER 23 Legends of Chima™ World 217

CHAPTER 24 The Simpsons™ World 223

CHAPTER 25 The Lord of the Rings™ World 229

CHAPTER 26 Ninjago™ World 235

CHAPTER 27 Portal™ 2 World 241

CHAPTER 28 The Wizard of Oz™ World 247

CHAPTER 29 Doctor Who™ World 253

CHAPTER 30 Ghostbusters™ World 261

PART III Dimensions Bonus Levels

CHAPTER 31 Bonus Level: Back to the Future™ 267

CHAPTER 32 Bonus Level: The Simpsons™ 273

CHAPTER 33 Bonus Level: Portal™ 2 283

CHAPTER 34 Bonus Level: Doctor Who™ 293

CHAPTER 35 Bonus Level: Ghostbusters™ 303

CHAPTER 36 Bonus Level: Mystery Dimension 315

 Index  319

Online Only: Access at www.quepublishing.com/title/9780789757425

APPENDIX A Character Abilities

APPENDIX B Vehicles and Upgrades

http://www.quepublishing.com/title/9780789757425


vi The Ultimate Player’s Guide to LEGO Dimensions

Table of Contents
 Introduction  xvii

PART I Dimensions Storyline

Chapter 1 Gameplay and Story Mode 1

Chapter Summary 1

Navigating the Main Menu 1

Understanding the Controls 3

Using Vorton and the In-Game Toy Pad 4

Getting to Know the Gateway Options 10

Level Select  11

Upgrades 12

Characters 12

Red Brick Unlocks 12

Minikit Viewer 12

Extras 13

Playing Keystone Puzzles 13

Figuring Out Where to Start 18

Up Next… 19

Chapter 2 The Adventure Begins 21

Session Summary 21

Missing Friends 21

A Strange Machine 27

Finding and Repairing Three Parts of the Gateway 28

Batman’s Challenge 29

Gandalf’s Challenge 31

Wyldstyle’s Challenge 32

Putting the Gateway Back Together 33

Providing Power to the Gateway 36

Up Next… 38

Chapter 3 The Wizard of Oz™ 39

Story Summary 39

“Not in Kansas Anymore” 39

Follow the Yellow Brick Road 42

The Road Through the Forest 44



Table of Contents vii

The Winged Monkeys 46

The Search for the Wicked Witch 47

Up Next… 47

Chapter4 Meltdown at Sector 7-G 49

Story Summary 49

742 Evergreen Terrace 49

Attack of the Micro Managers 52

Another Day at the Office 54

Business Time 57

Return of an Old Friend 59

Up Next… 60

Chapter 5 Elements of Surprise 61

Story Summary 61

Only One Can Remain 61

Destroying Griffin Turner 61

Getting Gravis 63

Take a Shot at Master Chen 63

Defeating Karlof 64

Master Chen’s Maze 65

Saruman’s Sneaky Snake Surprise 67

Elemental Showdown 68

Up Next… 70

Chapter 6 A Dalektable Adventure 71

Story Summary 71

An Unwanted Upgrade 71

A Puzzle of Perception 76

Quantum Lock Chaos 78

Rise of the Daleks 81

Up Next… 82

Chapter 7 Painting the Town Black 83

Story Summary 83

Lex Tech Lockdown 83

Oliphaunt in the Gloom 87

The Dark Lord Restored 88

Up Next… 89



viii The Ultimate Player’s Guide to LEGO Dimensions

Chapter 8 Once Upon a Time Machine in the West 91

Story Summary 91

The Good Samaritans 91

A Test of Skill 93

A Show of Strength 96

Up Next… 98

Chapter 9 GLaD to See You 99

Story Summary 99

Test Chamber 01 99

Test Chamber 02 100

Test Chamber 03 103

Test Chamber 04 105

Test Chamber 05 106

Test Chamber 09 107

Take on GLaDOS 109

Up Next… 110

Chapter 10 Riddle Earth 111

Story Summary 111

The Great Gates 111

You Shall Not Pass 113

Double Doors 1 (of 3) 113

Double Doors 2 (of 3) 115

Double Doors 3 (of 3) 116

Riddle on the Citadel 118

Up Next… 120

Chapter 11 The Phantom Zone 121

Story Summary 121

Who You Gonna Call? 121

Haunted Headquarters 125

Kneel Before Zod 127

Up Next… 128

Chapter 12 All Your Bricks Are Belong to Us 129

Story Summary 129

Defender 129

Gauntlet Level 17 131

Gauntlet Level 28 133



Table of Contents ix

Super Sprint Track 1 134

Super Sprint Track 2, Track 3, and Track 4 135

Robotron 136

Up Next… 137

Chapter 13 Mystery Mansion Mashup 139

Story Summary 139

A Mysterious Mansion 139

A Good Old-Fashioned Investigation 140

Mummy’s Mine Cart Madness 143

Unmasking the Villain 145

Up Next… 146

Chapter 14 Prime Time 147

Story Summary 147

Endless Sea of Possibilities 147

High-Tension Dimension 154

Up Next… 156

Chapter 15 The End Is Tri 157

Story Summary 157

Destruction of the Dimensions 157

Not-So-Nice Tri 162

Up Next… 166

Chapter 16 The Final Dimension 167

Story Summary 167

Vortech’s Descent 167

A Lord on Vorton 169

Final Face-off 172

Up Next… 174

PART II Dimensions Adventure Worlds

Chapter 17 Adventure Worlds Overview 175

Worlds Summary 175

The Gateways 175

Getting Your Bearings 176

The Map 178

Hire-a-Hero 181

Studs, Gold Bricks, and Red Bricks 183

Have Fun 185

Up Next… 185



x The Ultimate Player’s Guide to LEGO Dimensions

Chapter 18 Scooby-Doo™ World 187

World Summary 187

Areas to Explore 187

Locations to Repair/Upgrade 188

Available Quests 189

Don’t Miss 192

Up Next… 192

Chapter 19 DC Comics™ World 193

World Summary 193

Areas to Explore 193

Locations to Repair/Upgrade 195

Available Quests 196

Don’t Miss Out on These Areas 198

Up Next… 198

Chapter 20 The LEGO® Movie World 199

World Summary 199

Areas to Explore 199

Locations to Repair/Upgrade 200

Available Quests 201

Don’t Miss Out on These Areas 202

Up Next… 203

Chapter 21 Back to the Future™ World 205

World Summary 205

Areas to Explore 205

Locations to Repair/Upgrade 208

Available Quests 208

Don’t Miss 209

Up Next… 210

Chapter 22 Jurassic World™ 211

World Summary 211

Areas to Explore 211

Locations to Repair/Upgrade 212

Available Quests 214

Don’t Miss 214

Up Next… 215



xiTable of Contents

Chapter 23 Legends of Chima™ World 217

World Summary 217

Areas to Explore 217

Locations to Repair/Upgrade 219

Available Quests 220

Don’t Miss 221

Up Next… 222

Chapter 24 The Simpsons™ World 223

World Summary 223

Areas to Explore 223

Locations to Repair/Upgrade 224

Available Quests 226

Don’t Miss 227

Up Next… 227

Chapter 25 The Lord of the Rings™ World 229

World Summary 229

Areas to Explore 229

Locations to Repair/Upgrade 230

Available Quests 232

Don’t Miss 232

Up Next… 233

Chapter 26 Ninjago™ World 235

World Summary 235

Areas to Explore 235

Locations to Repair/Upgrade 237

Available Quests 238

Don’t Miss 239

Up Next… 240

Chapter 27 Portal™ 2 World 241

World Summary 241

Areas to Explore 241

Locations to Repair/Upgrade 243

Available Quests 244

Don’t Miss 245

Up Next… 246



xii The Ultimate Player’s Guide to LEGO Dimensions

Chapter 28 The Wizard of Oz™ World 247

World Summary 247

Areas to Explore 247

Locations to Repair/Upgrade 249

Available Quests 250

Don’t Miss 251

Up Next… 252

Chapter 29 Doctor Who™ World 253

World Summary 253

Areas to Explore 253

19th-Century London 255

Mars 255

Skaro 256

Telos 256

Trenzalore 256

Locations to Repair/Upgrade 257

Available Quests 258

Don’t Miss 259

Up Next… 260

Chapter 30 Ghostbusters™ World 261

World Summary 261

Areas to Explore 261

Locations to Repair/Upgrade 262

Available Quests 264

Don’t Miss 264

Up Next… 266

PART III Dimensions Bonus Levels

Chapter 31 Bonus Level: Back to the Future™ 267

Story Summary 267

Gotta Get Back in Time 267

Up Next… 272

Chapter 32 Bonus Level: The Simpsons™ 273

Story Summary 273

The Mysterious Voyage of Homer 273

Up Next… 281



xiiiTable of Contents

Chapter 33 Bonus Level: Portal™ 2 283

Story Summary 283

Test Chamber 89 283

Test Chamber 90 284

Test Chamber 91 285

Test Chamber 92 288

Test Chamber 93 289

Up Next… 291

Chapter 34 Bonus Level: Doctor Who™ 293

Story Summary 293

The Dalek Extermination of Earth 293

Travel Back to London 2015 294

Welcome to Victorian London 295

Dark and Dangerous Trenzalore 299

The Final Battle at Skaro 301

Up Next… 302

Chapter 35 Bonus Level: Ghostbusters™ 303

Story Summary 303

Firehouse 303

Foyer Throw-down 304

Ballroom Blitz 306

Speeding to the Sedgewick 308

Something Big on the Horizon 309

Cleanin’ Up the Town 310

Ghost Central 311

The Traveler 311

Up Next… 313

Chapter 36 Bonus Level: Mystery Dimension 315

Mystery Dimension 315

Up Next 316

Index  319

Online Only: Access at www.quepublishing.com/title/9780789757425

APPENDIX A Character Abilities

APPENDIX B Vehicles and Upgrades



xiv The Ultimate Player’s Guide to LEGO Dimensions

About the Author
James Floyd Kelly has degrees in both industrial engineering and English. He is an avid 
maker, tinkerer, and teacher. He excels at taking complex technology and finding a way to 
demystify it for nontechnical readers. Jim has written more than 25 books on a variety of 
technical subjects, including open source software, LEGO robotics, 3D printing, and game 
programming. He lives in Georgia with his wife and children.



xvAcknowledgments 

Dedication
For Ashley, who didn’t shake her head too obviously when I explained that I would be writing a video game 
book. For my two boys, who got to share in the adventures as we played the game, and for Rick Kughen, 
editor-extraordinaire and great friend.

Acknowledgments
This book took an incredible amount of time and energy to write—lots of playing a level, 
and then RE-playing that level and then RE-RE-playing… you get the idea. Writing a book 
for a video game is very challenging, and I can only imagine the work involved by the great 
folks who helped make the book you’re holding a reality. Flip back a few pages and take a 
look at all those names listed: each and every one of them is invaluable to an author trying 
to get a book written and done. Thank you, each and every one, for helping me to get this 
book to all the LEGO Dimensions fans out there. 

A very special thank you, however, goes to Rick Kughen. Rick has championed many of my 
books over the years, taking them from the most basic idea (that would often consist of a 
few sentences I’d email to him) to the final printed book. It’s been fun writing for Rick, and I 
can think of no better book to dedicate to him than a book about a fun game.

I’d also like to thank the team at TT Games for all their hard work in creating a game that 
appeals to both kids and adults. There’s something in this game for every age, and that’s 
quite hard to find these days.



xvi The Ultimate Player’s Guide to LEGO Dimensions

We Want to Hear from You!
As the reader of this book, you are our most important critic and commentator. We value 
your opinion and want to know what we’re doing right, what we could do better, what 
areas you’d like to see us publish in, and any other words of wisdom you’re willing to pass 
our way.

We welcome your comments. You can email or write to let us know what you did or didn’t 
like about this book—as well as what we can do to make our books better.

Please note that we cannot help you with technical problems related to the topic of this book. 

When you write, please be sure to include this book’s title and author as well as your name 
and email address. We will carefully review your comments and share them with the author 
and editors who worked on the book.

Email: feedback@quepublishing.com

Mail: Que Publishing 
ATTN: Reader Feedback
800 East 96th Street
Indianapolis, IN 46240 USA

Reader Services
Register your copy of The Ultimate Player’s Guide to LEGO Dimensions at quepublishing.com 
for convenient access to downloads, updates, and corrections as they become available. 
To start the registration process, go to quepublishing.com/register and log in or create an 
account*. Enter the product ISBN, 9780789757425, and click Submit. When the process is 
complete, you will find any available bonus content under Registered Products.

*Be sure to check the box that you would like to hear from us to receive exclusive discounts 
on future editions of this product.



xviiIntroduction 

Introduction
Welcome to the Ultimate Player’s Guide to LEGO® Dimensions™! This book is all about help-
ing you master the game and all its secrets, and you’re going to be amazed at just how 
many secrets there are in this game. LEGO Dimensions is unlike any other LEGO videogame. 
LEGO Dimensions mashes up 44 characters from 14 different LEGO universes, allowing you 
to assemble them as a team to work together to defeat bad guys, uncover secrets, and ulti-
mately save the LEGO universes that are at risk from a really BIG BAD GUY. Which LEGO 
universes and characters will you have access to? Good question, and here they are:

 ■ The DC Comics™ Universe—Aquaman, Bane, Batman, Cyborg, Harley Quinn, Joker, 
Superman, Wonder Woman

 ■ The Lord of the Rings™ Universe—Gandalf, Gimli, Gollum, Legolas
 ■ The LEGO® Movie Universe—Bad Cop, Benny, Emmet, Unikitty, Wyldstyle
 ■ The Simpsons™ Universe—Bart Simpson, Homer Simpson, Krusty
 ■ The Ninjago™ Universe—Cole, Jay, Kai, Lloyd, Nya, Sensei Wu, Zane
 ■ The Chima™ Universe—Cragger, Eris, Laval
 ■ The Back to the Future™ Universe—Doc Brown, Marty McFly
 ■ The Scooby-Doo™ Universe—Scooby-Doo, Shaggy
 ■ The Ghostbusters™ Universe—Peter Venkman, Slimer, Stay Puft
 ■ The Doctor Who™ Universe—Cyberman, The Doctor
 ■ The Jurassic World™ Universe—ACU Trooper, Owen
 ■ The Portal™ 2 Universe—Chell
 ■ The Midway Arcade™ Universe—Gamer Kid
 ■ The Wizard of Oz™ Universe—Wicked Witch

Here are just a few of the unique features, many you’ve probably already discovered for 
yourself: 

 ■ The character you play is determined by an actual LEGO minifig placed on the Toy 
Pad, a special device that is included with the basic game. Every character has unique 
skills and abilities, and because you can have up to seven characters on the Toy Pad at 
once, you can mix and match the characters to try for the largest range of skills to solve 
puzzles and defeat bad guys.

 ■ LEGO Dimensions pulls together characters from many different LEGO themes; you can 
find Scooby-Doo working alongside good guys Batman and Gandalf as well as bad guys 
Joker and the Wicked Witch of the West.

 ■ There are two game modes for you to explore: a Story Mode that you play through 
to save the LEGO Universe and a World Mode, where you get to explore the various 
individual worlds of the LEGO minifigs you own.

 ■ Many characters come with their own special vehicles (so you have a physical minifig of 
the character and the physical vehicle that you build from real LEGO parts) that have 
their own powers and can be upgraded with additional special abilities. You can tear 



xviii The Ultimate Player’s Guide to LEGO Dimensions

down and rebuild these vehicles because you own the actual physical pieces used to 
build each vehicle minifig.

LEGO Dimensions is called a toy-to-life game; this simply means that playing the game 
requires an actual toy. In this case, each LEGO minifig (and the various vehicles that are 
also available) can act as a true LEGO toy. You can build it, attach it to your other LEGO 
creations, and even upgrade the minifig with parts from your existing LEGO brick collection. 

But you can also treat the LEGO Dimensions minifigs as keys to open new worlds. When you 
place the Wonder Woman minifig on the Dimensions Toy Pad, Wonder Woman appears 
onscreen, and you can control her actions and use her to defeat bad guys and solve puzzles. 
The toy comes to life!

How many toys are there? There are 44 characters and more than a dozen vehicles. The 
basic Dimensions game starts you out with three characters: Batman, Wyldstyle, and Gandalf. 
It also starts you with one vehicle, the Batmobile. You can purchase additional characters 
in packs, with each pack offering either a single minifig or two minifigs, and some of these 
packs come with a bonus vehicle or special item that can be used in the game. (You’ll learn 
all about how to browse the various characters and vehicles that are available in Chapter 1, 
“Gameplay and Story Mode,” and Appendix A, “Character Abilities,” contains a complete 
list of each character’s abilities.)

As mentioned previously, you can play LEGO Dimensions in two ways: 

 ■ Story Mode—You can work through the Story Mode, using Batman, Gandalf, and 
Wyldstyle to defeat the evil Lord Vortech, who is attempting to merge all the LEGO worlds 
into a single world that he can control. While those three characters are required for 
Story Mode, you can bring in additional characters to provide additional abilities and 
skills that can be helpful in finishing Story Mode’s 14 different levels. You can have up to 
seven characters onscreen at once.

■ World Mode—You can also open 14 different worlds in World Mode if you possess the 
right LEGO minifigs. For example, Batman gives you access to the DC Comics world, 
Gandalf opens up The Lord of the Rings world, and Wyldstyle opens up The LEGO Movie 
world. You can open a world only if you own a character from that world, so purchasing 
the Peter Venkman pack (which comes with the Ecto-1 vehicle and a Ghost Trap) opens 
up the Ghostbusters world for you to explore.

Inside both Story Mode and World Mode are characters to meet, puzzles to solve, villains to 
defeat, races to finish, quests to solve, and rewards to collect. 

There’s a lot to do, isn’t there? It might feel a bit overwhelming the first time you play 
through a Story Mode level or jump into a world, but this book is here to help. This is what 
you’ll find in the pages ahead:

■ A complete walkthrough to help you solve all 14 levels of Story Mode. You’ll also get 
tips and tricks to defeat bad guys and solve puzzles as well as some hints about the 
various secrets hidden in the game. (I don’t reveal every secret, though, because I don’t 
want to steal all your fun!)



xixIntroduction  

 ■ A summary of the different worlds you can explore, including complete listings of all 
quests found in each world and the various upgrades/repairs (and their costs) that you 
can perform to unlock additional secrets.

 ■ A list of all the characters you can play and their respective skills/abilities.
 ■ An explanation of vehicles and how to go about upgrading them for additional powers 

and abilities.
 ■ Dozens and dozens of tips on locating hidden treasures, finding valuable studs, and 

completing quests and puzzles.

So, jump right in and read Chapter 1 to get an overview of how the game works, its 
controls, and other special features that will be helpful to you as you explore LEGO 
Dimensions. Then, when you’re ready, you can jump to Chapter 2, “The Adventure Begins,” 
which covers the first level of Story Mode or jump to Chapter 17, “Adventure Worlds 
Overview,” and learn how World Mode works. Whichever you choose, have fun and enjoy 
every minute of LEGO Dimensions and all the surprises that await you.



This page intentionally left blank 



3
The Wizard of Oz

Story Summary
 ■ Watch Gandalf, Wyldstyle, and Batman arrive in Oz
 ■ Encounter Dorothy and her friends on the Yellow Brick Road
 ■ Meet and battle the Wicked Witch of the West
 ■ Travel through the dark forest to the castle
 ■ Explore the castle and defeat the Wicked Witch of the West

This    chapter provides details on solving the puzzles and defeating the Wicked Witch of the West in 
the Wizard of Oz Story Mode adventure.

“Not in Kansas Anymore”
Wyldstyle  , Batman, and Gandalf exit the vortex after repairing and entering the Gateway and find 
themselves in a very strange world (Figure 3.1). “It’s so…colorful!” gripes Batman   .

FIGURE 3.1 The trio land in a strange world with a yellow brick road.



40 CHAPTER 3: The Wizard of Oz

When the trio lands on the Yellow Brick Road      , they can travel in two directions: either 
forward (toward the big green castle in the distance) or backward (away from the castle). If 
the characters choose to go back, they will encounter a large silver fence (Figure 3.2). Every 
character has special abilities (Batman    has the Stealth ability, for example, while Gandalf 
does not) and only characters that have Silver Blowup ability can destroy   Silver objects such 
as this wall. (The Wicked Witch of the West   minifig is sold separately and has the ability to 
destroy Silver objects     .)

FIGURE 3.2 A silver fence blocks Batman, Gandalf, and Wyldstyle.

NOTE
Destroying Silver Objects

If you have a minifig   with  Silver Blowup ability, press Y and select that character to 
destroy the silver fence and gain access to a special area       containing Munchkin Town 
(Figure 3.3); you don’t need to go there now as doing so is not required to complete 
the Story Mode, but if you purchase a character who has the Silver Blowup ability, 
definitely return to this level later and visit Munchkin Town.

Discovering      one path blocked by a silver fence, the group must move forward and find a 
wagon blocking the way forward on the Yellow Brick Road (Figure 3.4).



“Not in Kansas Anymore” 41

FIGURE 3.3 After destroying the silver gate, you can visit Munchkin Town.

FIGURE 3.4 There must be a solution for getting around this wagon.

Look carefully      at the wagons       here—the one that’s blocking the Yellow Brick Road and the 
one that’s parked on the grass—and you will spot some glowing LEGO pieces in barrels. 
Approach the wagon that’s parked in the grass and press X to open a barrel and grab the 
studs. To the left of the wagon blocking the path is a stack of bricks with a barrel at the 
top. The barrel has some useful LEGO pieces inside. Hit it with X and then press B to build 
something out of all those bouncing LEGO pieces. An orange handle appears on the side of 
the wagon that’s blocking the road.

Use Batman’s Grapple ability    to pull on the orange handle until the wagon is moved off 
the road.



42 CHAPTER 3: The Wizard of Oz

Behind the wagon are purple poppies. Touching or jumping into the purple poppies puts 
a character to sleep. If you fall asleep, tap B repeatedly to wake up. You can destroy the 
poppies by driving over them with the Batmobile. Enter the Batmobile by pressing Y and 
drive through the poppies until they are destroyed. Then proceed      on the Yellow Brick Road.

Follow the Yellow Brick Road
In       the distance, a young woman is skipping down the road with three companions and 
a dog. Batman overhears the woman calling one of her friends “Scarecrow ,” which is the 
name of one of Batman’s famous enemies.

Gandalf, Wyldstyle, and Batman don’t recognize (friendly) Scarecrow, Tin Man , Cowardly 
Lion , Dorothy , or her little dog, Toto  (Figure 3.5). Dorothy is happy to have more 
companions with her on the Yellow Brick Road, but a vortex appears suddenly and pulls in 
Dorothy, Toto, and her three friends. 

FIGURE 3.5 Dorothy and friends greet Batman, Gandalf, and Wyldstyle.

NOTE
Wyldstyle’s Relic Scanner

One       of many hidden objects (not required to complete the game) can be found in 
the grass fields to the left and right of the Yellow Brick Road. If you investigate and 
discover a collection of crates, Wyldstyle   can use her Relic Scanner to discover 
a hidden crate with a special item inside. If you missed the crates, you can easily 
replay the level after you solve it or restart the game by quitting and returning to the 
Gateway at Vorton and then jumping back through the vortex.



Follow the Yellow Brick Road 43

Continue moving forward on the Yellow Brick Road. You eventually see a purple relic that 
was part of the Gateway before it exploded (see Chapter 2, “The Adventure Begins”). 
Before the characters can retrieve it, they spot the Wicked Witch   of the West and her flying 
monkeys       attempting to grab the relic (Figure 3.6).

FIGURE 3.6 The Witch and her flying monkeys are not friendly.

The   Wicked Witch surrounds the characters with a green flaming circle. Flying monkeys 
attack at various times as the witch flies around and attacks the players from above. Try to 
dodge the witch’s yellow fireballs to avoid taking damage.

During the battle, the Wicked Witch   uses Magic to trap the characters in magical chains. 
To escape the chains and free all the characters, move one character’s minifig to a different 
pad on the Toy Pad. Immediately after your characters break free, the Witch is vulnerable to 
attack. Use either Gandalf  ’s Magic or Batman’s Batarang to attack the Wicked Witch. You 
need to knock her down three times to end the battle, and then she will grab the purple relic 
and       flee, with her flying monkeys, back to her castle.

NOTE
All About The Wizard of Oz

The Wonderful Wizard of Oz , written by L. Frank Baum , was published in 1900. Yes, 
the book is more than 100 years old! There have been a number of film adaptations       
over the years, but the most famous is the 1939 film The Wizard of Oz , starring Judy 
Garland  as Dorothy. Many of the characters and scenes found in this LEGO world are 
based on that film!



44 CHAPTER 3: The Wizard of Oz

After the first encounter ends with the Wicked Witch, the characters find themselves in a 
dark forest, filled with dangerous creatures and hidden secrets      .

The Road Through the Forest
A       strange device appears in the forest (Figure 3.7). Move a character near it and press B to 
use it. This is the Game Save tool  . 

FIGURE 3.7 The Game Save tool lets you save your progress.

The Game Save tool   offers three options :

■ Save and Continue —Your progress is saved and the game continues.
■ Save and Exit —Your progress is saved, and you exit the game and return to the Gateway 

room.
■ Cancel —Your progress is not saved, and if you quit and return to the game, you start at 

the last saved point prior to this one.

After you select an option, the Game Save tool disappears  . If you wait around this area 
t oo       long, flying monkeys attack. Fight them off and continue on the path. To the far 
right, you encounter a silver barricade. Only characters that have the LEGO Silver Blowup  
ability  may pass.

The path continues up (North), and the characters encounter a large tree with a glowing 
red apple. Target the apple with Gandalf’s Magic or Batman’s Batarang. When the apple 
drops, the tree comes to life, and flying monkeys  attack. Attacking any monkeys holding 
LEGO pieces causes them to drop the pieces.

Use a character to build a larger Super Saw  (by pressing B) from the dropped pieces and 
then move it to the right of the tree in the area indicated by the white outline of the Super 



The Road Through the Forest 45

Saw. The tree runs away, leaving behind a prickly vine that hurts you if you attempt to 
cross over it. Use the Batmobile to break through the vine and allow the characters to pass 
through and continue on the       path.

NOTE
Help Boxes and Minifigs

Many Help boxes  appear on the other side of the dangerous vine. One Help box informs 
you that only minifigs    with the Cracked LEGO ability can destroy Cracked LEGO Walls, 
and another explains that only characters with       the Suspend Ghost ability   can destroy 
Ghostly Swarms. Check in Appendix A, “Character Abilities,” for a list of minifigs and 
their special abilities to find a minifig that allows you to cross special barriers.

Another solid wall is covered with vines, skeletons, and other LEGO pieces and blocks the 
characters’ path. Be careful to avoid any green spiky vines coming out of the ground; they 
knock out a character for a few seconds.

Move Wyldstyle to the right of the vine barricade and place her minifig on the purple pad so 
she can use her Relic Scanner. She uncovers a crate with an orange handle, and you can use 
Batman’s Batarang ability to pull down the crate.

Parts appear that you can assemble to form a boost pad (Figure 3.8). Use any character to 
build the       ramp (by pressing and holding B). You can drive a vehicle over a boost pad  to gain 
speed and jump over obstacles.

FIGURE 3.8 The boost pad can get vehicles over indestructible obstacles.



46 CHAPTER 3: The Wizard of Oz

After you jump over the  vine wall, it gets destroyed, revealing a long bridge with       another 
boost pad. Collect the studs on the bridge and then use the boost pad to jump over the 
next obstacle.

As you approach the castle, the characters see soldiers entering the castle and the 
drawbridge closing. Collect as many studs as you can and approach the drawbridge. Once 
you get near the drawbridge, the soldiers attack. Knock them out and collect the studs.

NOTE
Don’t Ignore Distant Objects

Hit the gargoyles  and torches on the sides of the castle for bonus studs. As you 
progress through the game, you’ll pass by many more objects in the distance that you 
can hit to reveal hidden studs.

To the left of the drawbridge are a number of containers and weapons. Destroy them, 
collect the studs, and then press B to build an Accelerator Switch. Drive the Batmobile onto 
the Accelerator Switch and use it to lower the drawbridge. A closed gate blocks entry to 
the castle. Place Wyldstyle on the purple pad, and her Relic Scanner   reveals a target that 
Batman can hit with       his Batarang. Hit the target, and the gate opens.

The Winged Monkeys
Inside       the castle, soldiers attack. Search the room for studs and then move up the stairs on 
the left side of the room. (A Game Save tool is available in this room; use it if you wish to 
save your progress.)

After you go up the stairs, flying monkeys attack and light the stairs on fire. Jump down 
before the stairs collapse.

When Wyldstyle   discovers a relic with her Relic Scanner, use the Batarang to pull on the 
handle and remove the rest of the stairs to reveal parts for a special double wall that 
Wyldstyle can climb. Destroy the wooden beams blocking the wall and get Wyldstyle up to 
the higher platform, using her Acrobatic ability.

When Wyldstyle reaches the upper platform, defeat the two guards and move to the right, 
where you’ll find a winch that can lower a rope for Batman and Gandalf to climb. Change 
to Batman or Gandalf and move toward the rope. Press A to jump on the rope and then 
push the LJ up/forward to climb the rope. Press A to exit the rope.

After you get both Batman and Gandalf to the top platform, move Gandalf toward the 
door underneath the blue dragon and press and hold B to use his Magic ability on each of 
the three blue dots to open the door and enter the next       room—the Witch’s chamber!



Up Next… 47

The Search for the Wicked Witch
In       the Wicked Witch’s chamber, the Witch casts a spell and opens up three portals—blue, 
purple, and yellow. She can use these portals to move around the room very fast, and you 
want to seal these portals so she can’t use them.

Enter the room and fight off the various guards that attack. In the room are three hidden 
objects that can be found and built. Once you have built them all, Gandalf can use his 
Magic to move each object up to one of the portals to block that portal’s use.

To the right of the room, destroy the green crates to reveal some bouncing LEGO pieces. 
Use these with the B button to build an orange handle on one of the wooden cages stacked 
against the left wall. Batman can use his Grapple ability to pull out a cage. Switch to 
Gandalf   and use his Magic (X) to first destroy the cage (with a flying monkey inside) and 
then defeat the monkey. Once the monkey is defeated, use Gandalf’s Magic to repair the 
cage (B) and move it over the yellow portal.

The Witch casts a spell that surrounds the characters with chains. Move your character’s 
minifig to another pad on the Toy Pad to break the spell.

Move to the raised platform behind the portals and defeat the two guards. Gandalf finds 
a special object that needs his Magic ability. Use B to raise the object and then drop it. 
Destroying the object reveals parts that form a target for Batman’s Batarang  . If you switch 
to Batman and hit the target, a chandelier drops. Repair it and press and hold B to use the 
chandelier parts to block the purple portal.

The final portal is to the left of the room, just beneath the blue portal. Change to Wyldstyle 
and use her Acrobat ability    to jump up to the blue handle and pull it down. This rotates 
the bookcase to the left and reveals additional parts that must be assembled (B button). 
Assemble the item and then have Gandalf raise it up to block the blue portal.

Once all three portals are blocked, the Wicked Witch finds herself trapped as she flies 
around the room. In the center of the room, her crystal ball and table are destroyed, forcing 
the witch to drop down and remain in the rear of the room. Move to the center of the room 
and use B to build a water-squirting device. Press Y to sit on the device and then aim it at 
the witch using the LJ. Press X to fire a stream of water, and the witch melts.

Batman can use his Grappler   to grab the purple relic before it gets sucked into the portal 
that appears. All three characters can then jump into the portal       and return to the Gateway.

Up Next…
The heroes have just begun their investigations of the repaired Gateway, and they’re about 
to discover one of the strangest places any of them has ever seen—the city of Springfield, 
where Homer Simpson and his family live. But all isn’t as it seems in Springfield, and 
Wyldstyle and Batman will both discover familiar villains put to work by Lord Vortech.



This page intentionally left blank 



Symbols
8-Bit Music, 184
2001: A Space Odyssey, 110

A
A control, 4
abilities, 6

8-Bit Music, 184
Acrobat, 32, 47, 63, 91
All Hail King Homer, 184
Aperture Enrichment 

Detector, 184
Batarang, 117
Chroma, 63
Cracked, 45
DC Captions, 184
Dig, 50
Drill, 55
Dwarf’s Bounty, 184
Electric, 73
Faulty Flux Drive, 184
Full Minifigure 

Apparition, 184
Grapple, 41, 49-50, 53-54, 

116, 268
Hacking, 59
Illumination, 56, 83
Magic, 53

Master Builder, 33-34, 
53-54, 57-58, 94, 112

Master of CHI, 184
Pack Hunter, 184
Proton Pack, 303-306
Rainbow, 50
Rare Artefact Detector, 184
red bricks, purchasing, 

183-184
Relic Scanner, 54
Silver Blowup, 44
Sonic Burp, 273-274, 

277-279
Sonic Screwdriver, 256
Sonic Screwdriver ability, 

293, 302
Sound of the Doctor, 184
Stealth, 40, 57
Suspend Ghost, 45
Tow Bar, 275
Villain Disguises, 184
Way of the Brick, 184
We’re Off to See the 

Wizard, 184
accelerator pads, 83
Accelerator switch, Gateway, 

37-38
Acrobat ability, Wyldstyle, 32, 

47, 63, 91

adventure worlds, 175, 185
Back to the Future, 205

areas, 205-208
quests, 208-209
repair locations, 208
secret areas, 209
upgrade locations, 208

DC Comics, 193
areas, 193-195
hidden areas, 198
Portal 2 Puzzle, 198
quests, 196-197
repair/upgrade locations, 

195-196
Doctor Who, 253

areas, 253-256
repair location, 257
upgrade location, 257
quests, 258-259
secret areas, 259-260

gateways, 175-176, 179
Ghostbusters, 261

areas, 261
quests, 264
repair locations, 262-263
secret areas, 264-265
upgrade locations, 

262-263
gold bricks, 180, 183

Index



320 adventure worlds

Hill Valley, 93-98
Hire-a-Hero option, 

181-182
jukeboxes, 179
Jurassic World, 211

areas, 211-212
quests, 214
repair location, 

212-213
secret areas, 214-215
upgrade location, 

212-213
Legends of Chima, 217

areas, 217-218
quests, 220-221
repair locations, 

219-220
secret areas, 221
upgrade locations, 

219-220
LEGO Movie, 199

areas, 203
Bricksburg, 199-200
quests, 201-202
repair/upgrade 

locations, 200-201
secret areas, 202

Lord of the Rings, 229
areas, 229
quests, 232
repair locations, 

230-231
secret areas, 232-233
upgrade locations, 

230-231
map, 178-181

arrows, 181
gateways, 179
gold brick icons, 180
jukebox icon, 179
quests, 180-181
race portals, 179

red brick icon, 179
repair location 

icons, 180
upgrade location 

icons, 180
Midway Arcade, 9
Minas Tirith, 111-118
Ninjago, 235

areas, 235-236
quests, 238-239
repair locations, 

237-238
secret areas, 239
upgrade locations, 

237-238
orientation, 177
Oz, 39-40

finding Wicked 
Witch, 47

flying monkeys, 46
forest, 44-46
Munchkin Town, 

40-41
Yellow Brick Road, 

40-44
Portal 2, 241

areas, 241-242
quests, 244-245
repair locations, 243
secret areas, 245-246
upgrade 

locations, 243
quests, 180-181
races, 179
red bricks, 179

purchasing special 
abilities, 183-184

repair locations, 180
Scooby-Doo, 187

areas, 187-188
hidden areas, 192
quests, 189-192

repair/upgrade 
locations, 188

Silver Blowup, 40
Simpsons, 223-224

quests, 226
repair locations, 224
secret areas, 227
upgrade locations, 

224-225
studs, 183-184
Temple in the 

Chima, 178
upgrade locations, 180
water, 178
Wizard of Oz, 247

areas, 247-248
quests, 250-251
repair locations, 249
secret areas, 251
upgrade 

locations, 249
All Hail King Homer 

ability, 184
All Your Bricks Belong 

to Us level (Midway 
Arcade), 129

Defender, 129-131
Gauntlet Level 17, 

131-133
Gauntlet Level 28, 

133-134
Robotron, 136-137
Super Sprint Tracks, 

134-136
angel statues (Doctor 

Who), 76-80
Aperture Enrichment 

Detector ability, 184
Aperture Science 

Enrichment Center
Test Chamber 01, 99-100
Test Chamber 02, 

100-103



Citadel Story Mode 321

Test Chamber 03, 
103-104

Test Chamber 04, 
105-106

Test Chamber 05, 
106-107

Test Chamber 09, 
107-108

Aperture Science world, 
100, 241

maintenance areas, 286
quests, 244-245
repair locations, 243
secret areas, 245-246
upgrade locations, 243

arrows, adventure world 
map, 181

B
B control, 3
Back to the Future, 93
Back to the Future, 

205, 253
areas, 205-208
bonus level, 267-272
gateway, 175
quests, 208-209
repair locations, 208
secret areas, 209
story mode, 91-98
upgrade locations, 208

ballroom, Sedgewick Hotel, 
306-307

Balrog, 23-24, 118-120
Bane, 22, 169
Batarang ability, Batman, 6, 

47, 117
Batman, 4, 21

Batarang, 6, 47, 117
Grapple, 49-50, 54, 

68, 116

Grapple ability, 41, 53
Grappler, 47, 91
Stealth ability, 40, 57

Batmobile, 24, 95, 129
Battle of Skaro, Doctor 

Who Bonus Level, 
301-302

Baum, L. Frank, 43
Bezar, 221
Bilbo Baggins, 25, 155
Blue Thief, 132, 137
bonus levels

Back to the Future, 
267-272

Doctor Who, 293
Battle of Skaro, 

301-302
Dalek 

extermination, 293
London 2015, 

294-295
Trenzalore, 299-300
Victorian London, 

295-299
Ghostbusters, 308

firehouse, 303-304
Gozer, 311-312
headquarters, 

309-310
Sedgewick Hotel, 

304-307
Traveler, 312-313

Mystery Dimension, 
315-316

Portal 2, 283
Test Chamber 89, 283
Test Chamber 90, 

284-285
Test Chamber 91, 

285-288
Test Chamber 92, 

288-289

Test Chamber 93, 
289-291

Simpsons, 273-280
boost pads, 45-46
Boromir, 232
bosses. See also enemies

CyberKing, 76-77
Dalek Emperor, 81
Giant Lord Vortech, 96
Lord Vortech, 93-98
Riddler, 111-114, 120

Brainiac, 115-116
bricks

gold, 180, 183
red, 179

purchasing special 
abilities, 183-184

Bricksburg, 199-200
sewers, 202

bulldozer, 308

C
Cancel option (Game Save 

tool), 44
Captain Jack Harkness, 

258-259
Cave Johnson, 245
Characters option 

(gateway), 12
Chell, 9, 100

Portal Gun, 283-284
Chief Wiggum, 276
Chigull, 220
Chima gateway, 175
Chroma keystone device, 

15, 58, 61-63, 66-68, 78, 
94, 101

Chroma puzzle solutions, 
writing down, 149

Citadel Story Mode, 
147-155



322 Clarke, Arthur C.

Clarke, Arthur C., 110
Companion Cubes, 

283-291
controls, 3-4
Cowardly Lion, 42, 251
Cracked ability, 45
CyberKing, 76-77
Cybermats, 74
Cybermen, 73-76
Cyrus Borg, 239

D
Dalek Emperor, 81
Daleks, 81, 88, 171

Rusty the Friendly, 259
Daphne, 139
Davros, 302
DC Captions ability, 184
DC Comics world

areas, 193-195
gateway, 175
hidden areas, 198
Portal 2 Puzzle, 198
quests, 196-197
repair/upgrade locations, 

195-196
DC Universe Story 

Mode, 83
Metropolis, 83-86
Sauron’s throne, 88-89
Two-Face, 87

Death, 132
Defender adventure world, 

129-131
Defender spaceship, 165
DeLorean, 130, 150, 208, 

245, 267-269
Dig ability, 50
Digital Overlord, 117
Dimensional 

Discombobulators, 
253-256

directions, adventure 
worlds, 177

Discombobulators, 253-256
Doc Brown, 92-93, 98, 130, 

150, 205, 208, 245
The Doctor, 71, 169, 

173, 256
Sonic Screwdriver ability, 

293, 302
Doctor Who, 74
Doctor Who Bonus 

Level, 293
Battle of Skaro, 301-302
Dalek extermination, 293
London 2015, 294-295
Trenzalore, 299-300
Victorian London, 

295-299
Doctor Who Story Mode, 

71-76
cemetery, 76-78
Daleks, 81

Doctor Who world, 253
areas, 253-256
gateway, 176
quests, 258-259
repair location, 257
secret areas, 259-260
upgrade location, 257

Dorothy Glae, 42
Drill ability, 55
Dr. Venkman, 261
Dwarf’s Bounty ability, 184

E
Earth, 76-77
Ecto-1, 304-306
ECTO-1, 121, 124
8-Bit Music ability, 184
Einstein, 208
Electric ability, 73

Elemental keystone, 17, 72, 
111-112, 117

elements
Earth, 76-77
Fire, 69-73
Water, 73, 77

Emerald City, Wizard of 
Oz, 247

Emmet, 161
End Is Tri level, 157

Octan Tower, 157-161
Wayne Tower, 162-165

enemies. See also bosses
Balrog, 23-24, 118-120
Bane, 22, 169
Blue Thief, 132, 137
Brainiac, 115-116
Cybermats, 74
Cybermen, 73-76
Daleks, 81, 88, 171
Death, 132
Digital Overlord, 117
flying black cube, 

168-169
General Zod, 125-128
ghosts, 121
Giant Daleks, 81
GLaDOS, 100, 109-110, 

114, 170, 290-291
Gozer, 311-312
Gravis, 63
Griffin Turner, 61-63
Karlof, 64-65
Lex Luthor, 65, 68
Lord Business, 161, 200
Lord Vortech, 144-155, 

165-173, 212, 219, 
261, 316

Mad Dog, 209
Master Chen, 63-70
Metalbeard, 155, 163
Minions, 155



Gateway room 323

mummy, 143-145
Riddler, 112-113, 

118-119
Saruman, 67-68
Sauron, 83-85, 

88-89, 113
Slimer, 306
Stay Puff Marshmallow 

Man, 312-313
Tri, 155-165
Two-Face, 87

energy spheres, 289
Enrichment Center. 

See Aperture Science 
Enrichment Center

excursion funnels, 285
Extras option (gateway), 

9, 13

F
Faulty Flux Drive ability, 184
Fellowship of the Ring, 

The, 113
Final Dimension level, 

167-173
Fire element, 69-73
firehouse, Ghostbusters 

bonus level, 303-304
flying black cube enemy, 

168-169
flying monkeys (Oz), 43-46
Foundation Element, 129
franchises

Back to the Future, 
91-98

DC Universe, 83
Metropolis, 83-86
Sauron’s throne, 

88-89
Two-Face, 87

Doctor Who, 71-75
cemetery, 76-78
Daleks, 81

Ghostbusters, 121-125
General Zod, 125-128
headquarters, 125

LEGO Movie, 157
Octan Tower, 157-161
Wayne Tower, 

162-165
Lord of the Rings

Minas Tirith, 111-118
Midway Arcade, 129

Defender, 129-131
Gauntlet Level 17, 

131-133
Gauntlet Level 28, 

133-134
Robotron, 136-137
Super Sprint Tracks, 

134-136
Ninjago, 61

Gravis, 63
Griffin Turner, 61-63
Karlof, 64-65
Lex Luther, 68
Master Chen, 63, 

69-70
Master Chen’s Maze, 

65-67
Saruman, 67-68

Scooby Doo, 139
Mystery Mansion 

Mashup, 139-146
Simpsons, 49

742 Evergreen Terrace, 
49-52

Joker, 59-60
Lord Business, 57-59
Micro Managers, 

52-54
Springfield Nuclear 

Power Plant, 54-57
Wizard of Oz, 39-42

finding Wicked 
Witch, 47

flying monkeys, 46
forest, 44-46
Munchkin Town, 

40-41
Yellow Brick Road, 

40-44
Fred, 139
Frodo, 25, 164-165
Frodo Baggins, 25
Full Minifigure Apparition 

ability, 184

G
Game Save tool, 44
Gamer Kid, 9
Gandalf, 4, 23-24

Illumination ability, 
56, 83

magic ability, 47
Magic ability, 43, 53
obtaining studs, 76
staff, 56

gargoyles, 46
Garland, Judy, 43
Gateway, 27
Gateway room, 28

Accelerator switch, 37-38
adventure worlds, 

175-177, 179
Batman’s Challenge, 

29-30
Gandalf’s Challenge, 

31-32
providing power to, 

36-38
rebuilding, 33-35
Vorton, 4, 7-8

options, 9-13
Wyldstyle’s Challenge, 

32-33



324 Gauntlet Level 17 adventure world

Gauntlet Level 17 adventure 
world, 131-133

Gauntlet Level 28 adventure 
world, 133-134

General Zod, 125-128
Ghost Smashers, 122
Ghost Trap, building, 305
Ghost Traps, 310
Ghostbusters, 122
Ghostbusters Bonus Level, 

303, 308-311
firehouse, 303-304
Gozer, 311-312
headquarters, 309-310
Sedgewick Hotel, 

304-307
Traveler, 312-313

Ghostbusters Story Mode, 
121-125

gateway, 175
General Zod, 125-128
headquarters, 125
Stay Puff Marshmallow 

Man, 148
Ghostbusters world, 261

areas, 261
quests, 264
repair locations, 262-263
secret areas, 264-265
upgrade locations, 

262-263
ghosts, 121
Giant Daleks, 81
Giant Lord Vortech, 96
giant TARDIS, 259
GLaDOS, 100, 109-110, 

114, 165, 170, 240-241, 
244-245, 283, 290-291

gold bricks, 183
adventure worlds, 180

gold studs, 195
Gorzan, 220

Gotham, Wayne Tower, 
162-165

Gozer, 261, 311-312
Grampa Simpson, 226
Grand Sensei Dareth, 239
Grapple ability, 47-50, 53, 

91, 116, 268
Batman, 41, 54, 68

Gravis, 63
Griffin Turner, 61-63
Groening, Matt, 52
guitar, Marty McFly, 

267, 272
Gyroscope vehicle, 213-214
Gyrosphere, 251

H
Hacking ability, 59
HAL 9000, 109
Hans Moleman, 226
headquarters, 

Ghostbusters, 309-310
Helicarrier, 94
Help boxes, 45

Simpson house, 50
Help option (Vorton 

gateway room), 2, 9
hidden areas

DC Comics world, 198
Scooby-Doo world, 192

Hill Valley, Back to the 
Future world, 91-98, 
205-207

Hire-a-Hero option, 131, 
151, 181-182

Hobbit, The, 25
Homer Simpson, 54, 93

rage bar, 275
Sonic Burp ability, 

273-274, 277-279
Super Size, 274

hoverboard, 267, 270

I
ice warriors, 258
Illumination ability, 

Gandalf, 56, 83

J
Jackson, Peter, 113
Janine, 261, 264
John Hammond, 212
Joker, 59-60
Joker-Bot, 59-60
jukeboxes, adventure 

worlds, 179
Jurassic World, 211

areas, 211-212
gateway, 175
quests, 214
repair location, 212-213
secret areas, 214-215
upgrade location, 

212-213

K
Karlof, 64-65
keystone devices, 13

Chroma, 15, 62, 66-68, 
78, 94

Elemental, 17, 72, 
111-112, 117

Locate, 16
Location, 91, 96
Scale, 14, 114
Shift, 14, 63, 69, 95

Krustyland, 225
Kwik-E-Mart, opening, 94



minifigs 325

L
Legends of Chima world

areas, 217-218
quests, 220-221
repair locations, 219-220
secret areas, 221
upgrade locations, 

219-220
LEGO Movie, 161
LEGO Movie Story 

Mode, 157
End Is Tri

Octan Tower, 157-161
Wayne Tower, 

162-165
LEGO Movie world, 199

areas, 203
Bricksburg, 199-200
gateway, 175
quests, 201-202
repair/upgrade locations, 

200-201
secret areas, 202

Level Select option 
(gateway), 11-12

Lex Luthor, 61, 65, 68
LexCorp, 83
LJ control, 3, 6
Load Game option, 2
Locate keystone device, 16
Location keystone device, 

91, 96
London, 19th-Century, 

Doctor Who, 255
London 2015, Doctor Who 

Bonus Level, 294-295
Lord Business, 57-59, 

161, 200
Lord of the Rings Story 

Mode, 111
gateway, 175-176
Minas Tirith, 111-118

Lord of the Rings, The, 
25, 113

Lord of the Rings 
world, 229

areas, 229
quests, 232
repair locations, 230-231
secret areas, 232-233
upgrade locations, 

230-231
Lord Vortech, 93-98, 

144-146, 165-173, 212, 
219, 261, 316

Citadel, 147-155
Louis Tully, 264

M
Mad Dog, 209
Madame Vastra, 258-259
Magic ability

Gandalf, 43, 47, 53
Wicked Witch, 43

main menu, navigating, 1-3
maps, adventure 

worlds, 178
arrows, 181
gateways, 179
gold brick icons, 180
jukebox icon, 179
quests, 180-181
race portals, 179
red brick icon, 179
repair location 

icons, 180
upgrade location 

icons, 180
Marlene McFly, 208
Mars, Doctor Who, 

255, 260
Marty McFly, 93, 96-98, 

209, 267
guitar, 267, 272

Master Builder ability, 
Wyldstyle, 33-34, 53-54, 
57-58, 94, 112

Master Chen, 61-70, 238
Master of CHI ability, 184
Mayor Quimby, 226
McHale, Joel, 316
Meltdown at Sector 7-G, 49

742 Evergreen Terrace, 
49-52

Micro Managers, 52-54
Springfield Nuclear 

Power Plant, 54-57
Joker, 59-60
Lord Business, 57-59

menu, navigating, 1-3
Menu control, 4
Metalbeard, 155, 165

energy cage, 163
Metropolis, 83-86
Micro Managers 

(Simpsons), 52-54
Middle Zealand, 200
Midway Arcade stand, 

building, 275
Midway Arcade Story 

Mode, 129
Defender, 129-131
gateway, 175
Gauntlet Level 17, 

131-133
Gauntlet Level 28, 

133-134
Robotron, 136-137
Super Sprint Tracks, 

134-136
Midway Arcade world, 9
Minas Tirith, 111-118
Mines of Moria, 233
minifigs

Cracked ability, 45
Silver Blowup ability, 40



326 Minikit Viewer

Minikit Viewer, 12
minikits, 56

obtaining secret, 169
Minions, 155
Missy, 258
Mr. Burns, 224-226, 276
Mordor, 229-231
Moria, 23
mummy, 143-145
Munchkin Mayor, 250
Munchkin Town (Oz), 

40-41, 247
Mystery Dimension Bonus 

Level, 315-316
Mystery Incorporated, 140
Mystery Mansion Mashup 

level (Scooby Doo), 
139-146

Mystery World 
gateway, 175

N
Ned Flanders, 276
New Game option, 2
News option, 2
Ninjago Story Mode, 61

gateway, 175
Gravis, 63
Griffin Turner, 61-63
Karlof, 64-65
Lex Luther, 68
Master Chen, 63, 69-70

Maze, 65-67
Saruman, 67-68

Ninjago world, 235
areas, 235-236
quests, 238-239
repair locations, 237-238
secret areas, 239
upgrade locations, 

237-238

O
Octan Energy 

container, 158
Octan Tower, 157-161
Oliphaunt, 87
Once Upon a Time Machine 

in the West, 91-98
options

Game Save tool, 44
gateway room, 10-13
Help, 2
Load Game, 2
New Game, 2
News, 2
Options, 3, 9
Select Profile, 2

Options option, 3, 9
orcs, 232
orientation, adventure 

worlds, 177
Owen, hiring, 182
Oz, 39

flying monkeys, 46
forest, 44-46
Munchkin Town, 40-41
search for the Wicked 

Witch, 47
Yellow Brick Road, 40-44

P
Pack Hunter ability, 184
Painting the Town Black

Metropolis, 83-86
Sauron’s throne, 88-89
Two-Face, 87

Peter Venkman, Proton 
Pack, 303-306

Phantom Zone, 121-125
General Zod, 127-128
Ghostbuster 

headquarters, 125-127

P.I.X.A.L., 239
Plovar, 220
Portal 2 Bonus Level, 283

Test Chamber 89, 283
Test Chamber 90, 

284-285
Test Chamber 91, 

285-288
Test Chamber 92, 

288-289
Test Chamber 93, 

289-291
Portal 2 world, 9, 241

areas, 241-242
gateway, 176
quests, 244-245
repair locations, 243
secret areas, 245-246
Test Chamber 01, 

99-100
Test Chamber 02, 

100-103
Test Chamber 03, 

103-104
Test Chamber 04, 

105-106
Test Chamber 05, 

106-107
Test Chamber 09, 

107-108
upgrade locations, 243

Portal Gun, 100, 242
Portal Gun, Chell, 283-284
pressure pads, 148
Prime Time level (Citadel), 

147-155
Proton Pack, Peter 

Venkman, 303-306
purple stud, 123
purple studs, 184



secret areas 327

Q
quests

adventure worlds, 
180-181

Back to the Future world, 
208-209

DC Comics world, 
196-197

Doctor Who world, 
258-259

Ghostbuster world, 264
Jurassic World, 214
Legends of Chima world, 

220-221
LEGO Movie world, 

201-202
Lord of the Rings 

world, 232
Ninjago, 238-239
Portal 2 world, 244-245
Scooby-Doo world, 

189-192
Simpsons world, 226
Wizard of Oz, 250-251

Quit Game option (Vorton 
gateway room), 9

R
races, adventure 

worlds, 179
rage bar, Homer 

Simpson, 275
Rainbow ability, 50
Rare Artefact Detector 

ability, 184
Ray, 261, 264
rebuilding Gateway room, 

33-35
Red Brick Unlocks area, 

12-13

red bricks
adventure worlds, 179
purchasing special 

abilities, 183-184
red tokens, 298
Reegull, 220
relic devices, Shift, 99
Relic Scanner, Wyldstyle, 

42, 46, 49, 54, 60, 93
repair locations

adventure worlds, 180
Back to the Future 

world, 208
DC Comics world, 

195-196
Doctor Who world, 257
Ghostbuster world, 

262-263
Jurassic World, 212-213
Legends of Chima world, 

219-220
LEGO Movie world, 

200-201
Lord of the Rings world, 

230-231
Ninjago, 237-238
Portal 2 world, 243
Scooby-Doo world, 188
Simpsons world, 224
Wizard of Oz, 249

Resume option (Vorton 
gateway room), 9

Return of the King, The, 113
Riddler, 111-120
RJ control, 3
Robin, 22, 155, 164-165
Robotron, 136-137
Rusty the Friendly 

Dalek, 259

S
Saruman, 67-68, 232
Sauron, 83-85, 113, 229

throne, 88-89
tower, 159

Save and Continue option 
(Game Save tool), 44

Save and Exit option (Game 
Save tool), 44

Scale keystone, 114
Scale keystone device, 14
Scarecrow, 42
Scooby Doo, 139
Scooby Doo Story 

Mode, 139
gateway, 175
Mystery Mansion 

Mashup, 139-146
Scooby-Doo, Where Are 

You?, 140
Scooby-Doo world, 187

areas, 187-188
hidden areas, 192
quests, 189-192
repair/upgrade 

locations, 188
secret areas

Back to the Future 
world, 209

Doctor Who world, 
259-260

Ghostbuster world, 
264-265

Jurassic World, 214-215
Legends of Chima 

world, 221
LEGO Movie world, 202
Lord of the Rings world, 

232-233
Ninjago, 239
Portal 2 world, 245-246



328 secret areas

Simpsons world, 227
Wizard of Oz, 251

Sedgewick Hotel, 
Ghostbusters bonus level, 
304-307

Select Profile option, 2
Sensei Garmadon, 239
Shaggy, 139
Shift keystone device, 14, 

63, 69, 95
Shift relic device, 99
Show Game Controls 

option (Vorton gateway 
room), 9

side-scroller games, 131
Silver Blowup ability, 40, 44
Simpsons, The, 52
Simpsons Bonus Level, 

273-280
Simpsons gateway, 175
Simpsons world, 223

quests, 226
repair locations, 224
secret areas, 227
upgrade locations, 

224-225
Skaro, Doctor Who, 256
skills. See abilities
Slimer, 264, 306
Sonic Burp ability, Homer 

Simpson, 273-274, 
277-279

Sonic Screwdriver, 256
Sonic Screwdriver ability, 

Doctor, 293, 302
Sound of the Doctor 

ability, 184
Springfield, 223

Nuclear Power Plant, 
54-57

Joker, 59-60
Lord Business, 57-59

quests, 226
repair locations, 224
secret areas, 227
upgrade locations, 

224-225
staff, Gandalf, 56
Stay Puff Marshmallow 

Man, 148, 312-313
Stealth ability, Batman, 

40, 57
story modes, 18-19

Back to the Future, 
91-98

Citadel, 147-155
DC Universe, 83

Metropolis, 83-86
Sauron’s throne, 

88-89
Two-Face, 87

Doctor Who, 71-80
Battle of Skaro, 

301-302
bonus level, 293
cemetery, 76-78
Daleks, 81
London 2015, 

294-295
Trenzalore, 299-300
Victorian London, 

295-299
Ghostbusters, 121-125

bonus level, 303-313
General Zod, 125-128
headquarters, 

125-127
LEGO Movie, 157

Octan Tower, 
157-161

Wayne Tower, 
162-165

Lord of the Rings, 111
Minas Tirith, 112-118

Midway Arcade, 129
Defender, 129-131
Gauntlet Level 17, 

131-133
Gauntlet Level 28, 

133-134
Robotron, 136-137
Super Sprint Tracks, 

134-136
Ninjago World

Gravis, 63
Griffin Turner, 61-63
Karlof, 64-65
Lex Luther, 68
Master Chen, 63, 

69-70
Master Chen’s Maze, 

65-67
Saruman, 67-68

Scooby Doo, 139
Mystery Mansion 

Mashup, 139-146
Simpsons, 49

742 Evergreen 
Terrace, 49-52

bonus level, 273-280
Joker, 59-60
Lord Business, 57-59
Micro Managers, 

52-54
Springfield Nuclear 

Power Plant, 54-57
Test Chamber 01, 

99-100
Test Chamber 02, 

100-103
Test Chamber 03, 

103-104
Test Chamber 04, 

105-106
Test Chamber 05, 

106-108



329Vorton

Wizard of Oz, 39-42
finding Wicked 

Witch, 47
flying monkeys, 46
forest, 44-46
Munchkin Town, 

40-41
Yellow Brick Road, 

40-44
Strax, 258
studs, 183

collecting, Gyroscope 
vehicle, 213

finding extra, 101
gold, 195
obtaining extra, 76
purple, 123, 184

Super Saw, 44
Super Size Homer, 274
Super Sprint Tracks, 

134-136
Superman, 125
Suspend Ghost ability, 45

T
TARDIS, 71, 74, 81, 169, 

173, 253-254, 277, 
293-297

giant, 259
Taunt-O-Vision, 276-280
Telos, Doctor Who, 256
Temple in the Chima 

adventure world, 178
Test Chamber 01, 99-100
Test Chamber 02, 100-103
Test Chamber 03, 103-104
Test Chamber 04, 105-106
Test Chamber 05, 106-107
Test Chamber 09, 107-108
Test Chamber 89 (Portal 2 

bonus level), 283

Test Chamber 90 (Portal 2 
bonus level), 284-285

Test Chamber 91 (Portal 2 
bonus level), 285-288

Test Chamber 92 (Portal 2 
bonus level), 288-289

Test Chamber 93 (Portal 2 
bonus level), 289-291

Tin Man, 42
Tin Woodsman, 251
tokens, red, 298
Tolkien, J.R.R., 25
Toto, 42
Tow Bar ability, 275
Toy Pad, 4-6, 10-11, 

54-55, 176
Traveler, 312-313
Trenzalore, Doctor 

Who, 256
Bonus Level, 299-300

Tri, 155-165
Two-Face, 87
2001: A Space Odyssey, 110
Two Towers, The, 113

U
Uncle Arthur, 139
Unikitty, 26
upgrade locations

adventure worlds, 180
Back to the Future 

world, 208
DC Comics world, 

195-196
Doctor Who world, 257
Ghostbuster world, 

262-263
Jurassic World, 212-213
Legends of Chima world, 

219-220
LEGO Movie world, 

200-201

Lord of the Rings world, 
230-231

Ninjago, 237-238
Portal 2 world, 243
Scooby-Doo world, 188
Simpsons world, 

224-225
Wizard of Oz, 249

Upgrades option 
(gateway), 12

V
Valley of Despair 

(Ninjago), 236
vehicles

Batmobile, 24, 129
bulldozer, 308
Defender, 129-131
Defender spaceship, 165
DeLorean, 130, 150, 

205, 208, 245, 267-269
Ecto-1, 304-306
ECTO-1, 121, 124
giant TARDIS, 259
Gyroscope, 214
Gyroscope vehicle, 213
hoverboard, 267, 270
TARDIS, 71, 74, 81, 169, 

173, 253-254, 277, 
293-297

upgrading, 4
Velma, 139
Venkman, Peter, 261
Victorian London, Doctor 

Who Bonus Level, 
295-299

Vigo, 264
Villain Disguises ability, 184
Vorton, 4

gateway room, 4, 7-8
options, 9-13



330 water, adventure world

W
water, adventure world, 178
Water element, 73, 77
Way of the Brick ability, 184
Wayne Tower, 162-165
We’re Off to See the Wizard 

ability, 184
What’s New, Scooby-Doo?, 140
Wheatley, 245
Wicked Witch of the 

West, 9
finding, 47
flying monkeys, 43
Magi ability, 43
Silver Blowup ability, 40

Wizard of Oz, The, 43
Wizard of Oz Story Mode, 

9, 39-42
finding Wicked 

Witch, 47
flying monkeys, 46
forest, 44-46
gateway, 176
Munchkin Town, 40-41
Yellow Brick Road, 40-44

Wizard of Oz world, 247
areas, 247-248
quests, 250-251
repair locations, 249
secret areas, 251
upgrade locations, 249

Wonderful Wizard of Oz, 
The, 43

Wyldstyle, 4, 25-26, 
34, 161

Acrobat ability, 32, 47, 
63, 91

changing to, 154

Master Builder ability, 
33-34, 53-54, 57-58, 
94, 112

Relic Scanner, 42, 46, 
49, 54, 60, 93

X-Z
X control, 3, 6
Xbox One controller, 3-6
X-PO, 98, 164-165, 173, 

183, 316

Y control, 3
Yellow Brick Road (Oz), 

40-44

Zod, 125-128
Zygons, 258


	Cover
	Title Page
	Copyright Page
	About the Author
	Acknowledgments
	Table of Contents
	Introduction
	PART I: Dimensions Storyline
	Chapter 3 The Wizard of Oz™
	Story Summary
	“Not in Kansas Anymore”
	Follow the Yellow Brick Road
	The Road Through the Forest
	The Winged Monkeys
	The Search for the Wicked Witch
	Up Next…


	Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	J
	K
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	Q
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W
	X-Z



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.7
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 0
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 600
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 600
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Average
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /ENU (RR Donnelley 2009 Standard for creating press quality PDF files.)
  >>
  /ExportLayers /ExportVisiblePrintableLayers
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames false
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        13.500000
        13.500000
        13.500000
        13.500000
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (U.S. Web Coated \(SWOP\) v2)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /WorkingCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 30
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.7
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 0
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 600
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 600
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Average
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /ENU (RR Donnelley 2009 Standard for creating press quality PDF files.)
  >>
  /ExportLayers /ExportVisiblePrintableLayers
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames false
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        13.500000
        13.500000
        13.500000
        13.500000
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (U.S. Web Coated \(SWOP\) v2)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /WorkingCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 30
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.7
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 0
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 600
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 600
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Average
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /ENU (RR Donnelley 2009 Standard for creating press quality PDF files.)
  >>
  /ExportLayers /ExportVisiblePrintableLayers
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames false
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        13.500000
        13.500000
        13.500000
        13.500000
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (U.S. Web Coated \(SWOP\) v2)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /WorkingCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 30
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




